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DOT TO AWARD $808 MILLION FOR
TRANSIT PLANNING AND TO AID TRANSIT
FOR RURAL, ELDERLY AND DISABLED PERSONS

The Department of Transportation's Federal Transit
Administration (FTA) has announced its intention to award $808
million in grants to fund local public transit projects, aid
transportation in rural areas and improve transit services for
elderly passengers and those with disabilities.

"These 129 formula grants to 35 states and the District of
Columbia will go to transit agencies, state governments and
planning organizations to be used for purposes as diverse as
vehicle acquisition, construction and rehabilitation of transit
facilities, planning studies, maintenance equipment and bus
shelters," said FTA Administrator Brian W. Clymer.

"These grants will bolster the economy by generating
thousands of jobs across the nation while also improving mobility
and reducing congestion," said Secretary of Transportation Andrew
H. Card Jr.

The announcement includes three planning grants, as well as
six grants for programs serving the elderly and disabled
persons, and 10 for rural transportation services.

The largest award is a grant of $200 million to the New York
Metropolitan Transportation Authority for capital improvement
projects for the New York City transit system and commuter
railroads.
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FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION

GRANT AWARDS TO STATES

ALABAMA $48,600
ARKANSAS 3,415,925
CALIFORNIA 128,744,892
COLORADO 17,934,381
CONNECTICUT 21,875,353
DIS. OF COL. 16,070,000
FLORIDA 4,845,854
HAWATI 11,693,740
IOWA 1,057,571
IDAHO 1,717,507
ILLINOIS 123,165,336
INDIANA 1,829,174
KANSAS 1,692,847
KENTUCKY 5,339,072
LOUISIANA 4,170,398
MASSACHUSETTS 44,362,043
MICHIGAN 19,502,707
MINNESOTA 19,154,051
MISSOURI 2,038,629
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NORTH DAKOTA
NEBRASKA

NEW HAMPSHIRE
NEW JERSEY
NEW YORK

OHIO

OKLAHOMA
OREGON
PENNSYLVANIA
SOUTH CAROLINA
TENNESSEE
TEXAS

UTAH
WASHINGTON
WISCONSIN
WEST VIRGINIA
WYOMING

TOTAL

480,400
2,545,854
1,021,077
2,592,016
299,163,449
11,185,400
2,441,142
337,996
6,110,221
1,517,471
3,771,530
28,564,289
12,889,971
6,248,293
10,550,593
1,449,602

630,000

808,463,644
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