



Office of the Assistant Secretary for Public Affairs Washington, D.C. 20590

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE Friday, April 17, 1992 FTA 03-92

Contact:
Phone:

Richard Centner (202) 366-4043

DOT TO AWARD \$808 MILLION FOR TRANSIT PLANNING AND TO AID TRANSIT FOR RURAL, ELDERLY AND DISABLED PERSONS

The Department of Transportation's Federal Transit

Administration (FTA) has announced its intention to award \$808

million in grants to fund local public transit projects, aid

transportation in rural areas and improve transit services for

elderly passengers and those with disabilities.

"These 129 formula grants to 35 states and the District of Columbia will go to transit agencies, state governments and planning organizations to be used for purposes as diverse as vehicle acquisition, construction and rehabilitation of transit facilities, planning studies, maintenance equipment and bus shelters," said FTA Administrator Brian W. Clymer.

"These grants will bolster the economy by generating thousands of jobs across the nation while also improving mobility and reducing congestion," said Secretary of Transportation Andrew H. Card Jr.

The announcement includes three planning grants, as well as six grants for programs serving the elderly and disabled persons, and 10 for rural transportation services.

The largest award is a grant of \$200 million to the New York Metropolitan Transportation Authority for capital improvement projects for the New York City transit system and commuter railroads.

## FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION

## GRANT AWARDS TO STATES

## MARCH 31, 1992

ALABAMA	\$48,600	NORTH DAKOTA	480,400
<b>ARKANSAS</b>	3,415,925	NEBRASKA	2,545,854
CALIFORNIA	128,744,892	NEW HAMPSHIRE	1,021,077
COLORADO	17,934,381	NEW JERSEY	2,592,016
CONNECTICUT	21,875,353	NEW YORK	299,163,449
DIS. OF COL.	16,070,000	OHIO	11,185,400
FLORIDA	4,845,854	OKLAHOMA	2,441,142
HAWAII	11,693,740	OREGON	337,996
IOMY	1,057,571	PENNSYLVANIA	6,110,221
IDAHO	1,717,507	SOUTH CAROLINA	1,517,471
ILLINOIS	123,165,336	TENNESSEE	3,771,530
INDIANA	1,829,174	TEXAS	28,564,289
KANSAS	1,692,847	UTAH	12,889,971
KENTUCKY	5,339,072	WASHINGTON	6,248,293
LOUISIANA	4,170,398	WISCONSIN	10,550,593
MASSACHUSETT	S 44,362,043	WEST VIRGINIA	1,449,602
MICHIGAN	19,502,707	WYOMING	630,000
MINNESOTA	19,154,051		
MISSOURI	2,038,629		

TOTAL

808,463,644

NOTE TO EDITORS:

A brief description of a particular grant may be obtained by calling FTA's public affairs office, (202) 366-4043.

###

U.S. Department of Transportation

Urban Mass Transportation Administration

400 Seventh St., S.W. Washington, D.C 20590

Official Business Penalty for Private Use \$300 Postage and Fees Paid Urban Mass Transportation Administration DOT 511

